PRINTED: 04/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING _			03/09/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07710		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 0	00		
	STANDARD SURVE	Y: Recertification				
	CENSUS: 88					
	SAMPLE: 20					
F 684 SS=D	the requirements of 4 for Long Term Care F cited for this survey. Quality of Care	substantial compliance with 2 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, acilities. Deficiencies were	F 6	84		4/10/23
	applies to all treatment facility residents. Bas assessment of a resident residents received accordance with professor plan, and the resident resid	ndamental principle that nt and care provided to ed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure e treatment and care in essional standards of nensive person-centered sidents' choices. This is not met as evidenced liew, interviews, and facility determined the facility failed received treatment and care refessional standards of ident #12) of one resident refersional standards of ident #12) and services. The facility failed to ensure staff		How the corrective action waccomplished for those residence have been affected by the depractice.  Resident # 12's X.Order 26.4(b)(removed on X.Order 26.4(b	dents found to eficient  was  4(b)(1)  Resident had not be some service to ther residents	
	ago moiddod.			having the potential to be aff		
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

03/31/2023 **Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING _			03	/09/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAREONE	AT MIDDLETOWN				040 STATE ROUTE 36		
				A	TLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page	e 1	F	384			
	Review of a "Physicia policy, last revised 0' pertinent part, "The cwith obtaining service making appointments transportation."  Review of an "Admisfacility admitted Residual policy in the content of t	an Orders for Consultation" 1/05/2022, revealed, in enter will assist residents as as needed including and arranging  sion Record" revealed the dent #12 on [XXOIGET 25.4(D)(1)] and, the resident's diagnoses			same deficient practice. Any resident who requires a follow up appointment at the center has the potential to be affected.  What measures will be put into place systemic changes will be made to ensthat the deficient practice will not recult. The ADON immediately provided education to nursing staff and unit secretary on setting up follow up	or ure	
	identified a Ex.Order with an onset date of Review of a quarterly dated Ex.Order 25.4(b)(1), re	The record also 26.4(b)(1) for the resident			appointments and implemented a new admission discharge paperwork review. The facility reinforced the review of 24 hour documentation during clinical meetings. 3. The facility provided re-education and in - servicing on scheduling of appointments. 4. New	w. 2.	
	Brief Interview for Me of 15. According required Ex.Order	ntal Status (BIMS) score of g to the MDS, the resident 26.4(b)(1)  DS identified the resident			admissions follow up appointments to reviewed in morning meeting. 5. Appointments that have been schedul will be put into PCC home page.	ed	
		ated, and the resident had			How the facility will monitor its correct actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will no recur, i.e. what QA program will be put	t	
	Evaluation," dated	s Note" titled "Resident order 26.4(b)(1) at 6:45 PM, was admitted from the er 26.4(b)(1)			into place to monitor the continued effectiveness of the systemic change.  1. The Director of Nursing (DON)/ designee will review 24 hour reports a new admission discharge paperwork.	nd	
	order dated schedule an appointr Resident #12 related  Review of a care plan				An audit will be conducted weekly x 4 weeks, then twice monthly for two months. 2. The DON/ designee will present the results of the audits to the quality assurance performance improvement committee for review on monthly basis for three months. The		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING			03/	09/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1040 STATE ROUTE 36  ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	plan directed staff to Ex.Order 26.4(b) and report signs and report signs and plant and report signs are resident, he sets that the stated typically the report of the signs are resident when appointment, he not worker, and Director via email and a nurs indicated he contact times, but noted he I showing such attemprovided no evidence member that he was resident's appointment during survey from the sident's appointment of the sident's appoi	and to the maintain the resident's (1).  It symptoms of conder 26.4(b)(1).  It symptom	F	684	committee will review and revise the pl if needed.	an	
	ordering physician's	#1 stated she notified the office that morning that staff setting up Resident #12's					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING			3/09/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 077		ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	During an interview Licensed Practical N entered orders for o the Unit Secretary ty associated appoint could schedule then did not remember if make an appointme directed in the the order in the syst did not set up #12.  During a follow-up ir 1:25 PM, the Unit Se aware of the need to aware of the need to coverheard the order resident's Ex.Orde discontinued until a occurred with that he, therefore, at #12's Ex.Order 25.4(b)(1) normally scheduled resident #12's Phys normally scheduled resident seen within order for an outside Physician's Ex.Order 25.4 arrange Ex.Order	on 03/08/2023 at 11:22 AM, lurse (LPN) #4 stated she utside appointments, noting rpically scheduled the nents, though the nurses in as well. LPN #4 noted she she told the Unit Secretary to int for Resident #12 as	F 684				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING _		0	3/09/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	the DON stated once order for an outside a secretary or a nurse appointment. She state sometimes helped m well. The DON noted scheduled based on availability. She state physician and DON it schedule an appointment expected staff to atter appointment.  During an interview of the Nursing Home Adunit secretary set up for residents. He state orders regarding whe appointment made, within 14 days (about staff first attempted to appoint the transpointment for Resi NHA identified that the process to ensure aptimely.	on 03/09/2023 at 12:30 PM, a staff received a physician's appointment, the unit usually made the ated social services staff ake outside appointments as appointments were an outside provider's ad staff were to notify the ated staff were unable to ment. She stated she mpt to make Resident #12's prior to \$\frac{\text{Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)}}{\text{Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)}}\$  In 03/09/2023 at 1:45 PM, diministrator (NHA) stated the most outside appointments and staff followed hospital and to have an ordered which he noted was typically at two weeks). The NHA noted of make \$\frac{\text{Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)}}{\text{Conder 26.4(b)(1)}}\$  The defacility needed a backup pointments were made	F 6	84		
F 689 SS=D	Free of Accident Haz CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ensi §483.25(d)(1) The re	). 5.	F 6	89		4/10/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING _			03/	09/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 040 STATE ROUTE 36 TLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716	1 00	00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pag §483.25(d)(2)Each re supervision and assi accidents. This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on record reviously review, the fact resident received adassistive devices to persident #12) of 3 resident #12) of 3 resident #12) of 3 resident #12) of 3 respecifically, the facilithorough investigation cause analysis after  Findings included: The "Falls Clinical Prevised March 2018, of Nursing (DON) on policy specified, in perindividual who has fawill begin to try to ide 24 hours of the fall. Contribute to a falling fall is unclear, or if a medical cause such reaction (ADR), or if fall despite attempted will review the situation and assistance in the supervision of the fall despite attempted will review the situation.	e 5 esident receives adequate stance devices to prevent  T is not met as evidenced view, interviews, and facility stility failed to ensure each equate supervision and prevent accidents for 1 esidents reviewed for esidents reviewed for an was done to include a root Resident #12 had received by the Director 03/09/2023 at 1:49 PM. The estinent part, "For an allen, the staff and practitioner entify possible causes within Diften multiple factors problem. If the cause of a fall may have a significant as stroke or an adverse drug the individual continues to di interventions, a physician on and help further identify		689	How the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the deficient practice.  Resident 12 had Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) interventions were put in place to minimize the potential for major injury.  How the facility will identify other reside having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.  Any resident has the potential to be affected.  What measures will be put into place of systemic changes will be made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recure 1. Incident reports will be reviewed dailed during morning meeting with the interdisciplinary team. 2. The root cause of the fall will be investigated with each fall. 3. Fall interventions will continue to implemented and revised as needed eafall.	ents ne rure y e	
	physician should rev balance, and current associated with dizzi categories of medica combinations of med categories, increase	ting factors. After a fall, the iew the resident's gait, medications that may be ness or falling. Many tions, and especially lications in several of those the risk of falling. The staff ntinue to collect and evaluate			How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is corrected and will not recur.  1. The Director of Nursing (DON)/ designee will monitor and review incide reports daily x 4 weeks then twice mon for two months to monitor fall interventions and root causes of falls.	ent thly	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING _			03/09/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1040 STATE ROUTE 36  ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	identified, or it is detecannot be found or is  A review of the "Admi #12 revealed the facil with diagnoses that in  The quarterly Minimu revealed Interview for Mental Standard the result of the indicated the result of the ind	r the cause of the falling is rmined that the cause not correctable."  ssion Record" for Resident ity admitted the resident cluded Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  m Data Set (MDS) dated Resident #12 had a Brief status (BIMS) score esident had Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  Sindicated the resident the resident was always and had Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  #12's care plan, initiated on evised on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)	F 6	audits will be presented the administrator/ designee. 2. I designee will present the resaudits to the quality assuran performance improvement or review on a monthly basis for The committee will review and plan if needed.	The DON/ sults of the ce committee for or 3 months,	
	evaluation and treatm	ent due to a change in  correct 25:4(5)(1)  correct 25:4(5)(1)  correct 25:4(5)(1)				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING _			03/09/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E AT MIDDLETOWN		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07710		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	common area if staff attempting to get out and Ex.Order 26.4  Review of the reside initiated The staff would attempt to to their resting place ensure the area the real a hazard to the reside a hazard to the	out of bed and a snack in the noticed the resident was of bed (added excorder 26.4(b)(1)); (b)(1) ).  Int's "Behavior Care Plan," revealed the resident placed related excorder 26.4(b)(1) are plan interventions indicated to redirect the resident back. If unsuccessful, staff would resident was in did not pose ent or others.  Ident documentation dated PM, revealed Resident #12 on Coorder 26.4(b)(1) The report is ed Resident #12 slide out into the floor; [Excorder 26.4(b)(1)] are indicated there were no out orders were received for entation indicated the in (IDT) met on [Excorder 26.4(b)(1)] and noted the excorder 26.4(b)(1) are and the care plan was obtain [Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)] rule out medical or material to the wheelchair,	F	589		

_ ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315087	B. WING _		0	3/09/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 0	PCODE	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	certified nursing as assist the resident the resident becars it in the wheelchar report indicated the The report further and discuss the incare plan was updex.Order 26.4(and placed themse further information to pace, what care resident's sudden wheelchair, and withan to assist the wheelchair. Further root cause analysis the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) at 11:0 called to the resident was obset their legs extended was in the lowest description of the was assessed, resident was assist wheelchair. The recommon area and indicated witness and CNA #8 and CNA rendered care to the resident was in be the resident had the #9 stated she common area of the resident had the post of the stated she common area and indicated witness and contains the resident had the post of the residen	e. The report indicated the sesistant (CNA) attempted to to sit in their wheelchair, but me and sat on the floor. The ere were Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) indicated the IDT met to review cident on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) and the lated to reflect the resident's b)(1) elves of the floor. There was no as to why the resident started e was provided prior to the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) without their hat actions were taken other resident to sit in their er, there was no evidence that a s was completed to determine	F	689			

	DF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUC		, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING			03	/09/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP  1040 STATE ROUTE 36  ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU PROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODERICATION OF THE APPROPRIES OF THE	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	and the care plan would offer the reside a snack in the commithe resident attempt was no further information why Ex.Order 26. Toot cause analysis the cause of Reside A review of facility in at 4:00 / heard a noise in the #12's room and respective extremities extended extremities at their substitution indicated witness standard the last time should be a solution on the floor in their revaluated and found the resident to the evaluation. The care plan was to update to resident's return to There was no further why the resident	The report and their bilateral lower dand their bilateral upper dand their bilateral upper dand their bilateral upper datements were obtained and stated she was in soom when Resident #12 fell the had observed Resident #12, and one Resident #12 fell to the case plan upon (ER) for an explan was reviewed, and the care plan upon the x.Order 26.4(b)(1)  Trinformation provided to include (4(b)(1)) or evidence that a was completed to determine and the staff observed to determine the conded. The staff observed pine with their bilateral lower dand their bilateral upper datements were obtained and the explanation of the staff observed was in soom when Resident #12 fell to discuss the condens of the case of the condens of the case of the c	F	689				

CENTER	STON WEDICANE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID IVC	<del>7. 0930-0391</del>
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING			03/	09/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAREONE	AT MIDDLETOWN				040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716		
					, T		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	<u>-</u> 10		689			
1 000				009			
		cident documentation dated					
		PM, revealed Resident #12					
	was found on the floor roommate's bed. The						
		ed by Registered Nurse (RN)					
	#3 and Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) we						
		were initiated. The report					
		tements were obtained and					
	CNA #10 was intervie	ewed and stated she last					
	observed Resident#	12 in bed. CNA #10 stated					
	she answered anothe	er resident's call light and					
	when she exited that	resident's room, she saw					
	**	floor between the two beds.					
		licated the IDT met to					
		ne incident on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1).					
		s assessed and was free					
		mediately responded and					
		r assessment; <sup>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup> resident's care plan was					
		Γ and found to be relevant.					
		inue to monitor the resident					
		plan as needed. There was					
		n provided on why the					
		n the floor or evidence that a					
	root cause analysis w	vas completed to determine					
	the cause Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1).						
	CNA #7 was interview	ved on 03/08/2023 at 10:06					
		monitored Resident #12					
	_	resident often attempted to					
		ntly and was not steady. CNA				ĺ	
		ent was having a good day,					
		the resident hand over hand				ĺ	
		the resident would be able sfer. CNA #7 stated if the					
		It day, the resident would					
		transfers and utilized a					
	wheelchair for mobilit						

PRINTED: 04/23/2024 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB MC	<i>).</i> 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING			03/	/09/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1040	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STATE ROUTE 36 ANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	resident had a fall, ar for injuries. If it was s staff helped the resid were notified, and the to the hospital if there nursing staff complet documented the staturecord. UM #1 stated immediately what hap unable to tell the staff monitor the resident. report then went to the #1, nursing staff would resident were able to and the nursing staff care plans. UM #1 staresident was on the find witnessed by the Actistated she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the stated she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the stated she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the stated she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the stated she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the stated she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the stated she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the stated she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the stated she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the stated she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the stated she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the stated she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the stated she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the stated she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the started she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the started she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the started she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the started she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the started she made the putting a pillow behind started continued by the started she made the putting a pillow behind started she made the putting a pillow behind started by the started she made the putting a pillow behind started by the started she made the putting a pillow behind started by the star	AM She stated that when a n RN assessed the resident afe to move the resident, ent up. The family/physician e resident would be sent out were injuries. UM #1 stated ed incident reports and us of the resident in the staff asked the patient opened. If the resident was f, then the staff would UM #1 stated the incident are DON for review. Per UM and initiate interventions if the tell the staff what happened, would update the resident's ated that on xoorder 25-40 was vity Director (AD). She resident comfortable by d the resident's head and d waited for an RN to assess stated the resident complained by (1) UM #1 stated she are dead of their own and was to the contract of the contract	F	689				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315087	B. WING _		03/09/2023
EONE AT MIDDLETOWN  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1040 STATE ROUTE 36  ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716		CODE		
(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE COMPLETION THE APPROPRIATE DATE
NA #6 was interview. She stated she ay Resident #12 have resident #12 have resident #12 have resident, the resident was the did when she went sident, the resident was the did was make somfortable and she completed was interved at the first should get the nurse complete a head-to-e assessment, into the resident work the incident form to be completed with the incident form to be completed even the DON stated the coumented in the find managers had the resident work and withess informations.	exectivity room on Station Two, edirection to the resident.  Ewed on 03/09/2023 at 12:15 did not remember the exact and completed most of include what happened, what physician/family notification, tion. The DON stated the erything except the IDT notes. information was also acility's electronic system, he capability to print it out	F	589	
	SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF  Ontinued From pages esident was in the above provided resident was intervied.  NA #6 was intervied.  NA #6 was intervied.  NA #6 stated she approvided resident was intervied.  Ex.Ord  If and staff kept a provided resident was the resident was make some did was make some did was make some did was make some did was make some or the resident.  CNA #6 stated she was not be and she was make some did was interview and the resident word in	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Ontinued From page 12 esident was in the activity room on Station Two, and she provided redirection to the resident.  NA #6 was interviewed on 03/09/2023 at 12:15 M. She stated she did not remember the exact ay Resident #12 had January 2023, but are resident Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) during night infit and staff kept a close eye on the resident eraciuse the resident was St.Order 26.4(b)(1).  NA #6 stated she helped the resident to bed, and when she went back to check on the esident, the resident was completed a witness attement. CNA #6 stated the resident was completed a witness attement. CNA #6 stated the resident liked to ander so she would get the resident liked to ander so she would get the resident a magazine other things/tasks to do in the day room.  The DON was interviewed on 03/09/2023 at 2:30 PM. She stated the process after a resident lil was the aide or whoever found the resident ould get the nurse, and the nurse would omplete a head-to-toe assessment. Based on the assessment, interventions would be added, and the resident would be sent back to bed or to be hospital. The DON stated the nurse would art the incident report and completed most of the incident form to include what happened, what be completed everything except the IDT notes are completed everything except the IDT notes are completed in the facility's electronic system, and managers had the capability to print it out and IDT review it in the morning meeting. The ON stated there was a notification in the	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  315087  B. WING  WIDER OR SUPPLIER  IT MIDDLETOWN  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  PREFIT TAG  Ontinued From page 12  sident was in the activity room on Station Two, and she provided redirection to the resident.  NA #6 was interviewed on 03/09/2023 at 12:15  M. She stated she did not remember the exact as Resident #12 had account and staff kept a close eye on the resident execuse the resident was considered the resident to bed, and when she went back to check on the sident, the resident was confortable and she went to get the nurse, completed account was comfortable and she went to get the nurse, completed account was confortable and she went to get the resident illed to ander so she would get the resident illed to ander so she would get the resident a magazine cother things/tasks to do in the day room.  The DON was interviewed on 03/09/2023 at 2:30 PM. She stated the process after a resident ill was the aide or whoever found the resident ould get the nurse, and the nurse would omplete a head-to-toe assessment. Based on e assessment, interventions would be added, and the resident would be sent back to bed or to be hospital. The DON stated the nurse would art the incident report and completed most of e incident form to include what happened, what citions were taken, physician/family notification, and witness information. The DON stated the urse completed everything except the IDT notes. The DON stated the information was also becomented in the facility's electronic system, and managers had the capability to print it out and IDT review it in the morning meeting. The ON stated there was a notification in the	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  315087  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP. 1040 STATE ROUTE 38  ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ. 07  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Ontinued From page 12  sident was in the activity room on Station Two, and she provided redirection to the resident.  NA #6 was interviewed on 03/09/2023 at 12:15  M. She stated she did not remember the exact ay Resident #12 had

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL <sup>-</sup> A. BUILDI		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING			03/	09/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1040	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STATE ROUTE 36 ANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	incidents/falls. She typically conducted IDT consisted of the Administrator, activ other managerial st incident report and reviewed the care printerventions related completed the IDT the meeting. The Dapproach for interventions related if the resider staff would interview incident. She stated if the resident staff would interview incident. She stated #12's EX. Order 26.4(i) there was somethin but was not sure be EX. Order 26.4(i) there was somethin but was not sure be EX. Order 26.4(ii) and the resident's wheelche sliding out. Per the reflect that and the reflect that and the reflect that shift when the Vacording to the DO to tell staff what the when they conducted out why the intervention of getti into the common ar implemented becaut what they wanted on DON stated that for the resident's room in the resident staff what they wanted on DON stated that for the resident's room in the resident staff what they wanted on DON stated that for the resident staff was reported to t	was how she was notified of stated the IDT review was in morning meetings, and the e UM, the DON, the lities staff, therapy staff, and aff. The IDT reviewed the discussed what happened, clan, and implemented do to falls. The DON stated she notes about the review after ON stated the team's entions were discussed and collaborative discussion. She at was alert and oriented, the with the resident about the district that specifically for Resident course the resident was not the DON stated the team and anon-slip material to the latter to help the resident from DON, for the resident was having staff updated the care plan to the DON stated she worked resident was trying to do the DON, staff were not able are resident was trying to do the DON, staff were not able are resident was trying to do the DON, staff were not able are resident up out of bed, ea, and offering a snack was use the resident did not know or what they wanted to do. The	F	689			

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315087	B. WING		03/09/202	3
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPL	
F 689 F 692 SS=D	the resident was in The staff documented staff what the resident monitor. The DON stafall was that staff figurensure staff prevented occurring. The DON areview root cause and The Administrator was at 1:38 PM. He said at morning (IDT) meeting how to minimize falls the resident and the rimplemented appropriate Administrator, the stafinterventions such as non-pharmacological medication management based on chart review staff determined what put in place. The Administrator was analysis New Jersey Administrator Staff did not review R analysis New Jersey Administrator Staff did Not review R analysis New Jersey Administrator Staff did Not review R analysis New Jersey Administrator Staff did Not review R analysis New Jersey Administrator Staff did Not review R analysis New Jersey Administrator Staff did Not review R analysis New Jersey Administrator Staff did Not review R analysis New Jersey Administrator Staff did Not review R analysis New Jersey Administrator Staff did Not review R analysis New Jersey Administrator Staff did Not review R analysis New Jersey Administrator Staff did Not review R analysis New Jersey Administrator Staff did Not review R analysis New Jersey Administrator Staff did Not review R analysis New Jersey Administrator Staff did Not review R analysis New Jersey Administrator New Yersey New Ye	for the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  x.Order 26.4(b)(1)  d the resident could not tell at was trying to do. The IDT I's care plan and would ated her expectation after a are out why a resident fell to d further falls from acknowledged staff did not alysis of falls.  s interviewed on 03/09/2023 his expectation during the ag was to review and discuss . He said the IDT reviewed resident's record and riate interventions. Per the aff implemented many . fall mats, toileting, . interventions, and reviewed hent. The Administrator said and interviews was how at interventions needed to be hinistrator acknowledged the esident #12 for root cause  rative Code § 8:39-27.1(a) tatus Maintenance -(3)  nutrition and hydration.	F 68		4/10/2	33
	both percutaneous er percutaneous endosc enteral fluids). Basec	ssment, the facility must				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315087	B. WING		03/09/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CAREONE AT MIDDLETOWN		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1040 STATE ROUTE 36  ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716	1 00:00:2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 692	of nutritional status, significant desirable body weight balance, unless their demonstrates that this preferences indicate §483.25(g)(2) Is offer maintain proper hydrology with the significant of the significant formula in the facility failed to accomply review, and into the facility failed to accomply review, and into the facility failed to accomply review, and into the facility failed to accomply significant formula in the facility failed to accomply the significant formula in the facility properties of a facility process of a facility proces	ins acceptable parameters such as usual body weight or at range and electrolyte esident's clinical condition is is not possible or resident otherwise; and attended the author and health; ared a therapeutic diet when problem and the health care rapeutic diet.  To is not met as evidenced on, record review, facility erviews, it was determined didress the Registered mmendation for 1 (Resident eviewed for nutrition.  To is not met as evidenced of the Registered mendation for 1 (Resident eviewed for nutrition.	F 69	How the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice.  1. The Registered Dietitian and nurstaff were made aware of deficient practice. The corrective action will accomplished by way of staff educinging, and frequent auditing, to e resident # 46 nutritional intervention included as physician orders. The physician was notified of the recommendation and the storder do not be resident. The Director of Nursing dietitian performed an audit on residents were seen by dietitian in the lamonths. No other residents were a by the practice.	t rsing be ation, ensure ns are  was and idents ast 6 ffected
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1), revealed	Im Data Set (MDS), dated I Resident #46 had a Brief Status (BIMS) score		How the facility will identify other re having the potential to be affected same deficient practice.  Residents have the potential to be	

03/1	
	09/2023
1 00/1	03/2020
E ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
rure . ons s n or htry /e an and ce to hly dits e	
rur. os n or ar cotal	re e un nd e to ly its

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING	·····		3/09/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E AT MIDDLETOWN	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	The care plan interverstaff would provide to tas order.  A review of Resident Summary Report dathere was not an act administer the EX.O resident.  On 03/06/2023 at 12 observed staff feed is sat in their bed.  In an interview on 03 Licensed Practical NRD's recommendation from recommendation from reviewed Resident # reported the last RD Resident #46 was on During an interview on RD #14 acknowledg suggested for Resident been implemented the Administrator replace their recommendation recommendation from the second reviewed Resident #46 was on During an interview of RD #14 acknowledg suggested for Resident place their recommendation recommendation from the recommendation for the second reviewed Resident #46 was on During an interview of RD #14 acknowledg suggested for Resident place their recommendation flagger than the recommendation for the second recommendation for	the resident's Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) tention added, revealed the he resident a Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) tention added, revealed the he resident a Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) tention added.  If #46's physician "Order add Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) to the dive order for the staff to rder 26.4(b)(1) to the additional tention and the staff to rder 26.4(b)(1) to the additional tention and the staff to rder 26.4(b)(1) to the additional tention and the staff to rder 26.4(b)(1) to the additional tention and the staff to recommendation to the physician wanted the physician wanted to the physician wanted the physician wanted the p	F 69				

	OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DESCRIPTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315087	B. WING	<del> </del>	03/09/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E AT MIDDLETOWN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1040 STATE ROUTE 36  ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 692	Continued From pa	nge 18	F 69	)2	
	Director of Nursing the RD's recommer entered into the res record and for the r to verify the order.	03/09/2023 at 9:02 AM, the (DON) stated she expected indation for Resident #46 to be sident's electronic medical increase to contact the physician distrative Code § 8:39-27.1(a)			
F 761 SS=D	Label/Store Drugs a CFR(s): 483.45(g)(	and Biologicals	F 76	51	4/10/23
	Drugs and biological labeled in accordary professional principal appropriate access	g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be nce with currently accepted bles, and include the ory and cautionary e expiration date when			
	§483.45(h) Storage	e of Drugs and Biologicals			
	Federal laws, the fabiologicals in locked temperature control personnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The folioked, permanently storage of controlle the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distriquantity stored is more be readily detected.	facility must provide separately y affixed compartments for ad drugs listed in Schedule II of a Drug Abuse Prevention and a and other drugs subject to an the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the aninimal and a missing dose can			

PRINTED: 04/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING			3/09/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI		0.00,2020
				1040 STATE ROUTE 36		
CAREONE	AT MIDDLETOWN			ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	e 19	F 76	61		
	by:					
		ons, interviews, and facility		How the corrective action wi		
		ility failed to ensure 1		accomplished for those resid		
		Rooms 1-18) of 4 medication		have been affected by the de	eficient	
		two occasions to prevent		practice.		
	unauthorized access	•		The medication carts were in		
				locked, and Unit Manager # 2		
	Findings included:			Registered Nurse # 12 were		
				the importance of locking the	ir med carts.	
		olicy titled, "Security of				
		rised April 2007, revealed,		How the facility will identify o		
		shall be secured during		having the potential to be affe	ected by the	
		. The nurse must secure the		same deficient practice.	4 - 1 -	
		g the medication pass to		Residents have the potential	to be	
		I entry." The policy further		affected by this practice.		
		tion carts must be securely nen out of the nurse's view."		What magazine will be put in	to place or	
	locked at all times wi	ien out of the nurse's view.		What measures will be put in	•	
	On 03/06/2023 at 10:	22 AM the curveyor		systemic changes will be ma that the deficient practice will		
		tion cart for Room 1-18 was		The ADON immediately pr		
		d, and not within sight of any		education to nursing staff on		
	staff member.	a, and not within signt of any		and implemented a medication		
	Stall Hichiber.			system which includes the in		
	During an interview o	on 03/06/2023 at 10:40 AM,		keeping the med carts secure	•	
		2, stated he was unaware		well as within the view of the	-	
	- , ,	n cart unlocked, but if he did,		applicable. 2. The pharmacy		
		#2 stated the risk of leaving		will include medication cart c		
		nlocked was that anyone		monthly visit.		
		the medications in the cart.				
				How the facility will monitor it	s corrective	
	On 03/07/2023 at 3:2	22 PM, the surveyor		actions to ensure that the de		
		tion cart for Room 1-18 was		practice is corrected and will		
		d, and not within sight of any		1. The Director of Nursing (D		
	staff member.	,		designee will perform an aud		
				cart check system weekly x 4		
	During an interview o	on 03/07/2023 at 3:26 PM,		2 med carts every 2 weeks for		
		N) #12, stated she had		and evaluate the outcomes.		
	unlocked the cart and	d walked away to call the		designee to present results of	of audits at	
		RN #12 said the risk of		QAPI monthly x 2 months an		

Facility ID: NJ61315

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315087	B. WING _			03/	/09/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 140 STATE ROUTE 36 TLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	leaving an unlocked/was that residents, vimembers had access medications.  During an interview of the Assistant Director she expected the nurcarts locked. The AD unlocked or unattend residents or other star medication and need.  During an interview of the Director of Nursing carts locked when the unattended. The DOI cart unlocked and un would have access to the Administrator staff to keep medication carts were not within Administrator said the	unattended medication cart sitors, and other staff to the cart and the on 03/09/2023 at 9:29 AM, of Nursing (ADON), stated sing staff to keep medication ON said the risk of an ed medication cart was that off would have access to the les.  In 03/09/2023 at 9:14 AM, or of Nursing (DON), stated she staff to keep the medication eart was that or	F	761	the first quarterly QAPI. 3. The outcome of the audits will be reviewed by the Quarterly recommendations.		
F 809 SS=E	New Jersey Administ Frequency of Meals/S CFR(s): 483.60(f)(1)- §483.60(f) Frequency §483.60(f)(1) Each re	(3)	F	309			4/10/23
	§483.60(f) Frequency §483.60(f)(1) Each re facility must provide a regular times compar	of Meals esident must receive and the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
315087	B. WING		03/09/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CAREONE AT MIDDLETOWN		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1040 STATE ROUTE 36  ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716	1 00/00/2020
MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLETION
st be no more than 14 antial evening meal and day, except when a ved at bedtime, up to 16 veen a substantial evening following day if a resident eal span.  nourishing alternative t be provided to residents -traditional times or outside vice times, consistent with e. is not met as evidenced s, interviews, document cy review, the facility failed snack at bedtime when 4 hours between a eal and breakfast the 88 residents.  v titled, "Frequency of r, revealed, "1. The facility eduled times. There will not n (14) hour span between preakfast." The policy purishing snacks will be who need or desire n meals. 6. Evening outinely to all residents. I consider relevant factors	F 80	How the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice.  The facility administrator and DON immediately coordinated with the for service director to ensure nourishin snacks and beverages in the morning after lunch, and night snacks are away to the residents, and compliments it serving of the residents three meals. How the facility will identify other responding the potential to be affected by same deficient practice.  Residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  What measures will be put into place systemic changes will be made to experience.	ood g ng, vailable he s. sidents by the
		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  21  quests, and plan of care.  st be no more than 14 antial evening meal and day, except when a ved at bedtime, up to 16 veen a substantial evening e following day if a resident eal span.  nourishing alternative st be provided to residents -traditional times or outside vice times, consistent with re. is not met as evidenced s, interviews, document cy review, the facility failed snack at bedtime when 4 hours between a real and breakfast the 88 residents.  v titled, "Frequency of r, revealed, "1. The facility e (3) meals or their eduled times. There will not en (14) hour span between oreakfast." The policy burishing snacks will be who need or desire n meals. 6. Evening routinely to all residents. I consider relevant factors lastroesophageal reflux	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716  EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  21 Quests, and plan of care.  st be no more than 14 antial evening meal and day, except when a ved at bedtime, up to 16 yeen a substantial evening f following day if a resident eal span.  nourishing alternative the provided to residents -traditional times or outside rice times, consistent with re. is not met as evidenced s, interviews, document cy review, the facility failed snack at bedtime when 4 hours between a real and breakfast the 88 residents.  How the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice. The facility administrator and DON immediately coordinated with the for service director to ensure nourishin snacks and beverages in the morni after lunch, and night snacks are averaged to the residents, and compliments to serving of the residents three meals of (14) hour span between preakfast." The policy purishing snacks will be who need or desire n meals. 6. Evening outinely to all residents. I consider relevant factors astroesophageal reflux

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING		03	/09/2023	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03	109/2023	
TO TWIL OF TH	TO VIDER OR GOT FEILING			1040 STATE ROUTE 36			
CAREONE	AT MIDDLETOWN						
				ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 809	Continued From page	e 22	F 80	9			
F 809	bedtime). 7. Resident nourishing snacks if the evening meal and the exceeds fourteen (14 are items from the base either separately or volume items from the base ither separately or volume items from the base items from the base items from the facility revealed 12 resident from the properties of the facility revealed 12 resident from the facility revealed 12 resident from PM.  During an interview of Resident from the facility revealed 12 resident from the facility revealed 12 resident from PM.  During an interview of Resident from the facility from t	ts will also be offered the time span between the enext day's breakfast blooms. Nourishing snacks asic food groups, offered with each other."  Is "Meal Delivery Schedule," revealed dinner mealtime and the breakfast meal started as 15 hours between meals.  Residents provided by the esidents received a snack at dents received a sn	F 80'	immediately provided education and culinary staff regarding the importance of serving three me nourishing snacks to residents. also includes ensuring time beth nighttime snack and breakfast of exceed 14 hours. 2. The food sidirector/ designee will ensure mafternoon, and nighttime snacks beverage are available in the unto serve.  How the facility will monitor its of actions to ensure that the deficit practice is corrected and will not 1. The Food Service Director (Find Director of Nursing (DON)/ designerform an audit of hour of measor breakfast, lunch, and dinner weeks, once a week for 2 week FSD/ DON/ designee will perfor of nourishing snacks and bever availability in the units 2 x week weeks, and 1 x week for 2 week FSD/ DON to present results of QAPI monthly x 2 months and the first quarterly QAPI. 4. The of the audits will be reviewed by committee for any recommendate the first quarterly QAPI. 4. The food service director or desinterview 10 residents weekly to bedtime snacks have been offer Interviews will be conducted we weeks, and every other week for the FSD to present results of a support of the sulface of the results of a support of the results of	als and Education ween does not ervice norning, s and nit for staff  corrective ient of recur. FSD)/ ignee will als serving 2 x for 2 xs. 2. The rm an audit rage x for 2 ks. 3. The f audits at then during outcomes y the QAPI ations. 5. signee will o ensure red. eekly for 4 or 4 weeks. audits at		
	at any time.  On 03/07/2023 at 2:3			QAPI monthly x 2 months and t the first quarterly QAPI. The ou the audits will be reviewed by the committee for any recommendation	tcomes of ne QAPI		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING			03/	09/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E AT MIDDLETOWN		•	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 809	to the residents with of other residents were of other residents were of other residents were of the control of	department provided snacks dietary orders for snacks. No offered snacks.  35 PM, the surveyor a room for Hall 1-18 had four and medication pass liquid offigerator; the freezer was try area, there were a few gs of potato chips.  7 PM, the nutrition room for d four 8 oz milks and nine 8 erator. There was nothing in pantry had saltine crackers, kies. Observation of the loms 31-47 revealed nine 8 colas (3 diet, 4 diet ginger and nothing in the freezer or the nutrition room for Rooms oz. milk, two 8 oz. yogurts, 6 (6 diet, 4 ginger, 2 cola).	F	809			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315087	B. WING _		0	3/09/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 0771	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 809	residents. UM #2 staresidents a snack but the Food Service Direstaff completed a die he visited with the resident FSD stated currently snacks at 2:00 PM are snack at 7:00 PM.  A follow-up interview with the FSD, confirm only provided snacks order for snacks. He other snacks available nursing staff were off the other residents. It staff's responsibility to pantry but did not lead puddings, or ice create refrigerator or freezel stocked snacks such crackers, or cookies for after hours. According the complete for the dietary refrigerator and pantre that provided the nutroursing staff to provide the provided the nutroursing staff to provide the provided the nutroursing staff to provide the contents of the provided the nutroursing staff to provide the nutroursing staff to provide the staff to provide t	e not routinely given to the ted staff could get the tonly if the resident asked.  In 03/07/2023 at 2:55 PM, ector (FSD) stated nursing to slip for snack requests then sident to find out what types at wanted to receive. The 12 residents received and 35 residents received and 36 residents who had a diet stated he thought there were be, but he was unsure if the stated it was the dietary or restock the refrigerator and ove extra sandwiches, m in the nutrition room r. The FSD stated they only as a bag of chips, saltine in the nutrition room pantry reding to the FSD, all a snack, they just had to ask on 03/09/2023 at 8:35 AM, (RD) #14 stated she staff to make sure the ries were stocked with food rition needed and expected de snacks to residents. RD unaware that all residents	F 8	09		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315087	B. WING _			3/09/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 809	the Assistant Directshe expected the disnacks based on the The ADON stated dofor stocking the refinutrition rooms, and responsible for proversidents. The ADO providing snacks for was a low blood sughave weight loss or During an interview the Director of Nursexpected dietary staresident units. The locompleted any audiprovided to resident residents not being weight loss, hunger did not get a snack, low blood sugar.  During an interview the Administrator state or provide residents PM, and 7:00 PM. It snacks to the residents residents. The Administrator state or provide residents and the providents of the p	on 03/09/2023 at 9:29 AM, or of Nursing (ADON), stated etary department to provide e dietician's recommendation. ietary staff were responsible igerators and pantries in the different the nursing staff were riding the snacks to the N stated the risk of not ra resident who had diabetes gar and other residents could	F8	09			

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	l'	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061315	B. WING		03/09/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1040 STA	ODRESS, CITY, STA TE ROUTE 36 C HIGHLANDS,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		
	all of the standards in Administrative Code Licensure of Long-Te  The facility must submincluding a completio and ensure that the pto correct deficiencies action in accordance	ubstantial compliance with the New Jersey 8:39, Standards for the Care Facilities.  mit a plan of correction, and the for each deficiency plan is implemented. Failure is may result in enforcement with provisions of New e Code Title 8, Chapter 43E,			
S 560	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interviews, facility policy review, of Health (NJDOH) m was determined that staffing ratios were m in certified nursing as residents on 14 of 14 02/19/2023 - 02/25/2 03/04/2023. This defi	foomply with applicable ocal laws, rules, and is not met as evidenced facility document review, and New Jersey Department nemo dated 01/28/2021, it the facility failed to ensure net. The facility was deficient existant (CNA) staffing for day shifts for the week of 023 and 02/26/2023 - cient practice had the	S 560	How the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found thave been affected by the deficient practice.  The leadership team has met on ongoing basis and continues to identify staffing challenges and areas of improvement fo Certified Nursing Assistant staffing needs.	g r s.
	potential to affect all	residents.		How the facility will identify other resident having the potential to be affected by the	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

03/31/23

New Jers	ey Department of Hea	<u>tn</u>					
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	JRVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLE	TED	
				<del></del>			
		061315	B. WING		03/09	9/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE			
CAREONE	E AT MIDDLETOWN	1040 STAT	E ROUTE 36				
CARLON	- AT MIDDLE TOWN	ATLANTIC	HIGHLANDS,	NJ 07716			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)	
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	RIATE	DATE	
				DEFICIENCY)			
C F00	0 : 15		0.500				
S 560	Continued From page	2 1	S 560				
	Findings included:			same deficient practice.			
	i ilialiigo iliolaaca.			Residents have the potential to be			
	A			·			
	-	's undated policy titled,		affected.			
		ts," specified, "The center					
		fficient number and with		What measures will be put into place			
		raining to provide the basic		systemic changes will be made to ens			
	care and resident ass	istance and supervision		that the deficient practice will not recu	r.		
	required, based on as	ssessment of the acuity of		1. The center has implemented signifi	cant		
	resident's needs. Pro	cedure 1. Staffing schedules		above market rates for nurses and			
		nintained, and implemented		Certified Nursing Assistants. Incentive	es		
		ne policy further specified,		include tuition reimbursement, sign or			
	"5. Staffing levels will			bonus program, and additional training			
	implement based on			not certified. 2. The center continues t	-		
		e residents during each 24		conduct ongoing job fairs with immedi			
	hour period."	e residents during each 24	interviews, as well as walk in applicants				
	nour penou.			1	ıs		
	5.6	5		and has the ability to expediate			
		ey Department of Health		contingency offers at the time of interv			
	,	ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance		3. The center continues to supplemen			
		ersey Statutes Annotated)		with agency until staff is hired and has			
	30:13-18, new minim	um staffing requirements for		secured multiple contracts to assist w	ith		
	nursing homes," indic		filling open positions.				
	Governor signed into	law P.L. 2020 c 112,					
	codified at N.J.S.A. 3	0:13-18 (the Act), which		How the facility will monitor its correct	ive		
		staffing requirements in		actions to ensure that the deficient			
	nursing homes. The f			practice is corrected and will not recur	٠. ا		
	effective on 02/01/20			1. The Director of Nursing (DON)/			
				designee will monitor the certified nurs	sina		
	One certified nurse at	d to every eight residents		aide staffing ratios daily and documen			
	for the day shift.	a to every eight residents		weekly review of the daily staffing x 4	it a		
	ioi tile day siliit.			weeks the twice monthly for two mont	he to		
	One direct sere staff	mombor to overv 10		-			
	One direct care staff			monitor. The audits will be presented			
		ning shift, provided that no		the Administrator. 2. The DON/ design			
		staff members shall be		will present the results of the audits to	tne		
	certified nurse aides,			quality assurance performance			
	_	ed in to work as a certified		improvement committee for review on	а		
	nurse aide and shall	perform nurse aide duties;		monthly basis for 3 months, The			
	and			committee will review and revise the p	olan		
				if needed.			
	One direct care staff	member to every 14					
		t shift, provided that each					
		* *		<u> </u>			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
ANDILAN	O CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COMIL	LILD	
		061315	B. WING		03/0	9/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
CAREONE	AT MIDDLETOWN		E ROUTE 36 HIGHLANDS,	N I 07716			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N.	(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	Continued From page	<del>2</del> 2	S 560				
		ber shall sign in to work as a nd perform certified nurse					
	•	ility for the week of 023, revealed staff-to					
	day shift, required 11 - 02/20/2023 had 8 C day shift, required 10 - 02/21/2023 had 8 C day shift, required 10 - 02/22/2023 had 8 C day shift, required 10 - 02/23/2023 had 8 C day shift, required 10 - 02/24/2023 had 7 C day shift, required 10	NAs for 84 residents on the CNAs. NAs for 83 residents on the CNAs. NAs for 87 residents on the					
	requirements. The fac	ility for the week of					
	day shift, required 11 - 02/27/2023 had 6 C day shift, required 11	NAs for 86 residents on the					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	I ' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061315	B. WING			3/09/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
CAREONI	E AT MIDDLETOWN		E ROUTE 36 HIGHLANDS,	NJ 07716			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	day shift, required 11 - 03/02/2023 had 7 C day shift, required 11 - 03/03/2023 had 7 C day shift, required 11 - 03/04/2023 had 7 C day shift, required 11 - 03/04/2023 had 7 C day shift, required 11 On 03/08/2023 at 3:5 (SC) stated the minimizertified nurse aide to the day shift, one direct care staff members the night shift. The SC Administrator, and Direct care staff members the facility did not memor the day shift CNAs 03/04/2023. The SC stacility to follow the staguidelines but stated enough staff.  On 03/09/2023 at 8:13 she was aware the day 02/19/2023 through 0 minimum guidelines. Was a struggle, and swebsites with incentive employees incentives she expected the state be met.	CNAs. NAs for 86 residents on the CNAs. OPM, the Staff Coordinator num staffing ratios were one every eight residents for ct care staff member to the evening shift, and one per to every 14 residents for chinicated she, the rector of Nursing (DON), staffing and acknowledged et the minimum staff ratios for 02/19/2023 through stated she expected the late minimum staffing the facility just did not have  8 AM, the DON revealed by shift CNA coverage for 3/04/2023 did not meet the late of the lat	S 560				
	stated the facility tried offering incentives, significant	1 AM, the Administrator I to be fully staffed by gn on bonuses, referral of agency staff for CNAs					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061315	B. WING		0	3/09/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
CAREON	E AT MIDDLETOWN		E ROUTE 36 HIGHLANDS,	NJ 07716			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	and nurses. The Adm aware the minimum s for day shift CNA cov through 03/04/2023. expected the state starequirements to be m indicated the SC cool	ninistrator stated he was staffing ratios were not met erage for 02/19/2023 The Administrator stated he affing minimum	S 560				

04/10/2023

Correction

Completed

04/10/2023

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

LSC

**ID Prefix** 

Reg.#

**ID Prefix** 

Reg.#

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

LSC

LSC

LSC

F0809

483.60(f)(1)-(3)

LSC

**ID Prefix** 

Reg.#

**ID Prefix** 

Reg.#

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

LSC

LSC

LSC

F0761

483.45(g)(h)(1)(2)

	POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT									
PROVIDE	R / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONST	TRUCTION					DATE OF REVISIT		
IDENTIFIC	CATION NUMBER	A. Building								
315087	Y1	B. Wing					Y2	4/24/2023	Y3	
NAME OF	FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE			
CAREONE AT MIDDLETOWN 1040 STATE ROUTE 36										
	ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716									
corrected provision	to show those deficiencied and the date such correct number and the identificate report form).	ctive action was ac	complishe	d. Each deficiency	should be fully iden	ified using eith	er the regulation o	r LSC		
ITE	М	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE		
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5		
ID Prefix	F0684 483.25	Correction  Completed	ID Prefix	F0689 483.25(d)(1)(2)	Correction	ID Prefix Reg. #	F0692 483.25(g)(1)-(3)	Correc		

04/10/2023

Correction

Completed

04/10/2023

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

LSC

**ID Prefix** 

Reg.#

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

**ID Prefix** 

Reg.#

LSC

LSC

LSC

04/10/2023

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

				STATE	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
IDENTIFIC	R / SUPPLIER / CL CATION NUMBER		MULTIPLE CONS	STRUCTION					DATE 0	F REVISIT
	FACILITY NE AT MIDDLETO		B. Wing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716					
corrective	e action was acco	omplished	d. Each deficien	cy should be fully	/ identified us	y reported that have bee ing either the regulation es shown to the left of e	or LSC provision r	number and	the	
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			04/10/2023	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			-	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWED BY CMS RO (INITIALS)				DATE	DATE TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 3/9/2023					RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			☐ YES	в 🔲 но	

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: YXRB12

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 04/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING <b>01</b>				COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING _			03/09/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
OADEON!	- 47 MIDDL FTOMM			1040	STATE ROUTE 36		
CAREONE	E AT MIDDLETOWN			ATL	ANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
K 000	Appendix Z - Emerge Provider and Supplier	quirements for Long Term	K	000			
	New Jersey Departme Survey and Field Ope 03/09/2023 and Care found to be in noncon requirements for parti Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protection	cipation in 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life the 2012 Edition of the on Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 EXISTING					
K 761 SS=F	I .		K	761			4/10/23
	annually in accordance for Fire Doors and Otl Non-rated doors, inclupatient rooms and sm routinely inspected as maintenance program Individuals performing testing possess know that demonstrates about 100 per possess where the testing possess to the testing possess where the tes	s are inspected and tested the with NFPA 80, Standard ther Opening Protectives. The widing corridor doors to tooke barrier doors, are to part of the facility the door inspections and ledge, training or experience					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 04/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315087 B. WING 03/09/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1040 STATE ROUTE 36 CAREONE AT MIDDLETOWN ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 1 K 761 maintained and are available for review. 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFPA 80) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interviews, document review, facility How the corrective action will be policy review, and review of a Centers for accomplished for those residents found to Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) have been affected by the deficient memorandum, it was determined the facility failed practice. to inspect all fire-rated doors required by National The fire rated doors were immediately Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life inspected with no untoward findings. Safety Code (LSC) 2012 edition sections 8.3.3.1, 19.7.6 and the NFPA 80 Standard for Fire Doors How the facility will identify other residents and Other Opening Protectives 2010 edition having the potential to be affected by the sections 5.2.1. This deficient practice had the same deficient practice. potential to affect 88 residents. The facility All residents have the potential to be identified 11 fire-rated doors. affected by this practice. Findings included: What measures will be put into place or systemic changes will be made to ensure Review of a facility policy titled, "Fire and Smoke that the deficient practice will not recur. Barrier Doors," dated 01/2019, specified, "Fire 1. The Director of Maintenance and smoke barrier doors are strategically located immediately inspected all fire rated doors. throughout the facility and such doors remain There were no untoward findings. 2. operable at all times." Annually, the Director of Maintenance will inspect all facility's fire rated doors, with Review of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid the oversight by Administrator and Services (CMS) memorandum with a subject of Regional Director of Environmental "Fire and Smoke Door Annual Testing Services. Requirements in Health Care Occupancies," dated 07/28/2017, specified, "Annual inspection How the facility will monitor its corrective and testing of fire door assemblies in accordance actions to ensure that the deficient practice is corrected and will not recur. with NFPA 80 are still required in health care occupancies by LSC section 8.3.3.1, which is 1. The Director of Maintenance/ designee applicable to all occupancy chapters." The will perform an inspection of all fire rated memorandum further specified, "Full compliance doors on the first Tuesday of February with the annual fire door assembly inspection and annually with findings reported to QAPI testing in accordance with 2010 NFPA 80 is committee. 2. Annual inspection of all fire required by January 1, 2018." rated doors will continue on an on going

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING _			03/	09/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 140 STATE ROUTE 36 TLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 761	inspection of all fire-ramonths.  In an interview on 03/ Regional Director of B (RDES) stated he warequirements to annudoors. The RDES act stated he expected a requirements to be for the Administrator stat requirements to annudoors. The Administrative safety code requirements to descript the requirements to annudoors. The Administrative safety code requirements to descript the safety code requirements to annudoors.	led there was no annual ated doors for the past 12  108/2023 at 6:11 PM, the Environmental Services s not aware of the code ally inspect the fire-rated knowledged the findings and II life safety code Illowed.  10 03/08/2023 at 6:15 PM, ed he was not aware of the ally inspect all fire-rated ator stated he expected all rements to be followed.	К 7	761	basis, with the oversight of the Administrator and Regional Director of Environmental Services. Findings will continue to be reported to the QAPI committee, monthly on an ongoing bas	is.	
K 918 SS=F	Director of Maintenar of the code requirement fire-rated doors. The acknowledged the finexpected all life safet followed.  New Jersey Administ Electrical Systems - ECFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Systems - EMaintenance and Test The generator or oth and associated equip service within 10 seconds.	y code requirements to be rative Code 8:39-31.1(c) Essential Electric Syste Essential Electric System	Κ§	918			4/10/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315087	B. WING		03/09/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E AT MIDDLETOWN	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
K 918	capability for the life of Maintenance and test transfer switches are with NFPA 110.  Generator sets are in under load 30 minuted day intervals, and extended and conditions simulated cold start at transfer of all EES load competent personnel stored energy power accordance with NFF circuit breakers are in program for periodical components is establication and test readily available. EES circuits are marked, in separate from normal	rided to annually confirm this safety and critical branches. ting of the generator and performed in accordance aspected weekly, exercised as 12 times a year in 20-40 ercised once every 36 ous hours. Scheduled test include a complete and automatic or manual ads, and are conducted by . Maintenance and testing of sources (Type 3 EES) are in PA 111. Main and feeder aspected annually, and a ally exercising the	K 918	,	
	111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interviews facility policy review, failed to: - ensure generator see - exercise the emerge each year for at least intervals; and - document the time in	FPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA		How the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice.  1. The generator set was inspected immediately and exercised under a load run. There were no untoward findings, the transfer time was withir regulation. 2. The generator set was	non

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315087			B. WING			03/09/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				10	040 STATE ROUTE 36			
CAREONE	E AT MIDDLETOWN			Α	TLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		BE COMPLETION		
K 918	Continued From page 4		K 918					
	Protection Associatio This deficient practice 88 residents who resi Findings included: Review of a facility po	olicy titled, "Emergency			under a load test on 3/17/23, There we no uninterrupted findings, the transfer time was within regulation. 3.  Documentation/ logging of these inspections completed.  How the facility will identify other resid having the potential to be affected by the summer of the second s	ents		
	specified, "The facility of energy in the even situation to maintain tresident health and storage of provisions specified, "4. The Madesignee maintains in maintenance requirer for the generator."	intenance Director or nspection, testing, ments, and fuel provisions			same deficient practice. All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  What measures will be put into place of systemic changes will be made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur 1. The Director of Maintenance immediately inspected the generator so There were no untoward findings with inspection, the transfer time was within	ure  ets.		
	Monthly Log" for the pindicated there was not that the generator wo to the building within test was conducted for The monthly logs also emergency generator 12 times for 30 minut Further review of the were no documented switches monthly for Furthermore, the morgenerator was not ins 03/14/2022, 06/20/20 07/18/2022 to 03/09/20	to documented certification ould start and transfer power ten seconds, since no load or the previous 12 months. The previous 12 months or revealed the facility's rewas not tested under load es in the last 12 months. The monthly logs revealed there exercises of the transfer the last 12 months. The last 12 months of the last 12 months. The last 12 months of the last 12 months of the last 12 months. The last 12 months of the last 12 months of the last 12 months of the last 12 months. The last 12 months of the last 12 months o			regulation and documentation/ logging these inspections completed. 2. The Director of Maintenance exercised the generator under a non load run, immediately. There were no uninterrup findings, the transfer time was within regulation and documentation/ logging these inspections completed 3. The Director of Maintenance exercised the generator under a load test on 3/17/23. There were no uninterrupted findings, transfer time was within regulation and documentation/ logging of these inspections completed. 4. The Administrator and Regional Director of Environmental Services will provide oversight to ensure the generator sets be inspected weekly with 12 times per	oted of d. the d. will		
	Regional Director of B	Environmental Services s aware the generator			year 30 minute load runs. 5.  Documentation of inspections, non loa			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` '	A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING		03/09/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CAREONE AT MIDDLETOWN				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
K 918	required weekly insperesponsible for the cogenerator inspections vendor account where had been suspended out for surgery from 1 RDES indicated he had panel from 07/2022 to to 03/09/2023 but had According to the RDE surgery, the Maintens supposed to complete The RDES acknowled he expected all life sabe followed.  During an interview of the Administrator stated had maintenance cook Administrator stated had weekly or monthly gemaintenance but wou Administrator, he expereduirements to be formulated he was responding to the Maintenance. The Maintenance in the Maintenance of the Mai	ection, and he was impletion of the weekly in The RDES stated the inputted the information since 07/2022, and he was 2/2022 to 02/2023. The ad pictures of the generator of 12/2022 and from 02/2023 denothing documented. Its, when he was out for ance Technician (MT) was in the weekly inspections. It did to the findings and stated after the was aware of the information in 03/08/2023 at 6:15 PM, and he was aware of the information in the mental monthly inspection, testing, the requirements. The interaction in the had not looked at the interaction in the had not looked at the interaction in the safety code in the interaction in the safety code in the weekly in the weekly in the had not looked at the interaction in the safety code in the was aware of the interaction in the safety code in the weekly in the weekly in the was aware of the interaction in the was aware of the interaction in the weekly in the was aware of the interaction in the weekly in the was aware of the interaction in the was aware of the interaction. The was aware of the interaction in the was aware of the interaction in the was aware of the interaction. The was aware of the interaction in the was aware of the was aware of the interaction in the was aware of the was aware of the interaction in the was aware of the was aware of the interaction in the was aware of the interaction in the was aware of the was aware of the interaction in the was aware of the	K 918	runs and load runs will be logged accordingly, and reviewed by the Administrator/ Regional Director of Environmental Services, weekly/ montand on an on going basis.  How the facility will monitor its correctinactions to ensure that the deficient practice is corrected and will not recurn. The Director of Maintenance/ design will inspect the generator sets weekly exercise a non load run. This inspection will be documented in a log with the findings reported to QAPI monthly, on on going basis. 2. The Director of Maintenance/ designee will exercise the emergency generator 12 times each y for at least 30 minutes in a 20 to 40 dainterval. On an on going basis. 3. The Director of Maintenance/ designee will document the time needed for the generator to transfer power to the build was within 10 second time frame, mor on an on going basis, with findings reported to QAPI monthly. 4. The Administrator and Regional Director of Environmental Services will continue to provide oversight of this process. Find will continue to be reported to QAPI committee, monthly on an on going basis.	ve nee and on an ne ear y ding thly	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315087	B. WING _			03/	/09/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CAREONE AT MIDDLETOWN				104	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D STATE ROUTE 36 LANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	,		KS	918			

		POST	-CERT	IFICATI	ON REVISIT RI	EPORT			
	R / SUPPLIER / CLI CATION NUMBER	A / MULTIPLE CONS A. Building 01 - y1 B. Wing		DING 01				DATE OF 4/24/202	
NAME OF FACILITY  CAREONE AT MIDDLETOWN					STREET ADDRESS, CIT 1040 STATE ROUTE 36 ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS	,	· <del>-</del> [		
program, corrected provision	to show those de I and the date suc	ficiencies previously repo h corrective action was a	orted on the ccomplished	CMS-2567, St I. Each defici	aid and/or Clinical Laborato atement of Deficiencies and ency should be fully identifie MS-2567 (prefix codes show	Plan of Correction, ed using either the re	that have begulation or	LSC	
ITE	М	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC	K0761	04/10/2023	LSC	K0918	04/10/2023	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGN	ATURE OF SURVEYOR	•		DATE	

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

**FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON** 

REVIEWED BY

(INITIALS)

DATE

REVIEWED BY

CMS RO

3/9/2023

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

TITLE

YES NO

DATE